TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silverchair Science +		106/07/2012 1	LIMITED LIABILITY
Communications, LLC		00/01/2012	COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Silverchair Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	310 East Main Street
Internal Address:	Suite 325
City:	Charlottesville
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22902
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3542749	SILVERCHAIR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8046982230

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 804-775-1166

Email: jpeyton@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: Janet P. Peyton
Address Line 1: 901 E. Cary Street

Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Janet P. Peyton
Signature:	/Janet P. Peyton/
Date:	06/12/2012
	TRADEMARK

900225464 REEL: 004799 FRAME: 0670

OP \$40,00 3542749

Total Attachments: 8 source=US Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=US Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=US Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=US Trademark Assignment#page4.tif source=US Trademark Assignment#page5.tif source=US Trademark Assignment#page6.tif source=US Trademark Assignment#page7.tif source=US Trademark Assignment#page8.tif

AMENDED AND RESTATED UNITED STATES TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Silverchair Science + Communications, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR," has adopted and used and is the owner of the trademark set forth on Schedule A hereto in connection with the goods or services described therein (the "Mark"), together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Mark has been used (the "Goodwill"), and the United States Trademark Registration for the Mark set forth on Schedule A (the "Registration");

WHEREAS, Silverchair Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the Mark, together with the Goodwill and the Registration;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR executed an assignment, attached hereto as Schedule B, on March 26, 2012 (the "Effective Date") before a notary to effect the intent described above (the "Prior Assignment");

WHEREAS, the aforementioned assignment contained a scrivener's error, identifying the ASSIGNEE as "Silverchair Holdings, LLC" rather than "Silverchair Holdings, Inc."; and

WHEREAS, the ASSIGNOR desires to correct the scrivener's error by this Amended and Restated United States Trademark Assignment, to be effective as of the Effective Date (this "Assignment"),

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has agreed to sell and has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does, effective as of the Effective Date, sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to the Mark, the Goodwill, and the Registration, including the right to sue for past infringements, to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its subsidiaries, successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the full extent of the life of the Mark and the term of the Registration, to be used as fully and entirely as such rights would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR covenants that ASSIGNOR is the owner of the Mark and the holder of record title to the Registration, that ASSIGNOR has full power to make this Assignment and that ASSIGNOR agrees to execute such further assignments and related documents with respect to the Mark, the Goodwill, and the Registration as ASSIGNEE shall reasonably request.

Assignor and Assignee agree and acknowledge that this Assignment amends and restates the Prior Assignment in its entirety.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be executed by its proper officers thereunto duly authorized, to be effective as of the Effective Date.

Silverchair Science + Communications, LLC

By:

Title: Secretary

Commonwealth of Virginia:

City of Charlottesville:

On this 7th day of June, 2012, before me personally appeared Bobby Jenkins, to me known to be the Secretary of Silverchair Science + Communications, LLC, on whose behalf he executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

My commission expires: 2/28/2013

Reg. #: 7292402

NOTARY
PUBLIC
REG # 7292402
MY COMMISSION
EXPIRES
2/28/2013

Notary Public

Schedule A

Registrations

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.	Reg. Date	Goods or Services
SILVERCHAIR	3,542,749	12/09/2008	Class 41: Education servinamely, providing on-line professional educational

Class 41: Education services, namely, providing on-line professional educational and training courses in the field of healthcare; publication of the editorial content of sites accessible via a global computer network.

Class 42: computer consulting services in the field of search engine optimization; web site design and software development.

Schedule B

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Silverchair Science + Communications, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR," has adopted and used and is the owner of the trademark set forth on Schedule A hereto in connection with the goods or services described therein (the "Mark"), together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Mark has been used (the "Goodwill"), and the United States Trademark Registration for the Mark set forth on Schedule A (the "Registration"); and

WHEREAS, Silverchair Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the Mark, together with the Goodwill and the Registration;

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has agreed to sell and has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to the Mark, the Goodwill, and the Registration, including the right to sue for past infringements, to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its subsidiaries, successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the full extent of the life of the Mark and the term of the Registration, to be used as fully and entirely as such rights would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR covenants that ASSIGNOR is the owner of the Mark and the holder of record title to the Registration, that ASSIGNOR has full power to make this Assignment and that

ASSIGNOR agrees to execute such further assignments and related documents with respect to the Mark, the Goodwill, and the Registration as ASSIGNEE shall reasonably request.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be executed by its proper officers thereunto duly authorized, the 26 day of Fobruary, 2012.

Silverchair Science + Communications, LLC

Ву:

Title:

Attest:

Name:

Title:

Commonwealth State of Virginia,

City/County of Charlottesville

On this <u>36</u> day of <u>Marcl</u>, 2012, before me personally appeared <u>Robby Tenk</u> to me known to be the <u>Secretary</u> of Silverchair Science + Communications, LLC, on whose behalf he executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

My commission expires: November 30, 2013

Notarv

COMMISSION 2 EXPIRES 11/30/3013

Schedule A

Registrations

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.	Reg. <u>Date</u>	Goods or Services
SILVERCHAIR	3,542,749	12/09/2008	Class 41: Education services, namely, providing on-line professional educational and training courses in the field of healthcare; publication of the editorial content of sites accessible via a global computer network.
			Class 42: computer consulting services in the field of search engine optimization; web site design and software development.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004799 FRAME: 0679

RECORDED: 06/12/2012